

National Health Service Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 41

PART 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Price of medical supplies

266 Controls: supplementary

- (1) Any power conferred on the Secretary of State by sections 261(6) to [FI(9)] and 262 to 264 may be exercised by—
 - (a) making regulations, or
 - (b) giving directions to a specific manufacturer or supplier.
- (2) Regulations under subsection (1)(a) may confer power for the Secretary of State to give directions to a specific manufacturer or supplier; and in this subsection "specific" means specified in the direction concerned.
- (3) The powers to refuse approval under section 261(8)(a) or 263(6)(a) or to impose a limit under section 262(1)(a) or 263(1)[F²(a) or (b)] are exercisable only with a view to limiting by reference to the prices or profits which would be reasonable in all the circumstances—
 - (a) the prices which may be charged for, or
 - (b) the profits which may accrue to any manufacturer or supplier in connection with.

the manufacture or supply for the purposes of the health service of health service medicines.

- (4) In so exercising those powers (in the case of sections 262(1)(a) and 263(1)[F3(a) and (b)] and (6)(a)) the Secretary of State and any other person must bear in mind, in particular—
 - (a) the need for medicinal products to be available for the health service on reasonable terms, and

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, Section 266 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(b) the costs of research and development.

- [^{F4}(4A) The power under section 263(1)(c) is exercisable only with a view to requiring payments to be made which would be reasonable in all the circumstances, bearing in mind in particular—
 - (a) the need for medicinal products to be available for the health service on reasonable terms, and
 - (b) the costs of research and development.]
 - (5) The powers conferred by sections 261 to 264 do not affect any other powers of the Secretary of State to control prices or profits.
 - (6) In this section and sections [F5260] to 265—

"health service" includes the health services within the meaning of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978 (c. 29) and the Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 (S.I. 1972/1265 (N.I.14)),

"health service medicine" means a medicinal product used to any extent for the purposes of the health service,

"the industry body" means any body which appears to the Secretary of State appropriate to represent manufacturers and suppliers,

"manufacture" includes assemble and "manufacturer" means any person who manufactures health service medicines,

"medicinal product" has the meaning given by section 130 of the Medicines Act 1968 (c. 67),

"supplier" means any person who supplies health service medicines, and contravention of a provision includes a failure to comply with it, and supplying medicines includes selling them.

Textual Amendments

- F1 Word in s. 266(1) substituted (7.8.2017) by Health Service Medical Supplies (Costs) Act 2017 (c. 23), ss. 6(6), 12(3); S.I. 2017/809, reg. 2(e)
- Words in s. 266(3) inserted (7.8.2017) by Health Service Medical Supplies (Costs) Act 2017 (c. 23),
 ss. 6(7), 12(3); S.I. 2017/809, reg. 2(e)
- **F3** Words in s. 266(4) inserted (7.8.2017) by Health Service Medical Supplies (Costs) Act 2017 (c. 23), ss. 6(8), 12(3); S.I. 2017/809, reg. 2(e)
- F4 S. 266(4A) inserted (7.8.2017) by Health Service Medical Supplies (Costs) Act 2017 (c. 23), ss. 6(9), 12(3); S.I. 2017/809, reg. 2(e)
- F5 Word in s. 266(6) substituted (7.8.2017) by Health Service Medical Supplies (Costs) Act 2017 (c. 23), ss. 7(6), 12(3); S.I. 2017/809, reg. 2(f)

Commencement Information

- I1 S. 266 in force at 3.4.2007 for specified purposes immediately after 1999 c. 8, s. 38 comes into force by S.I. 2007/1179, art. 2(c)
- I2 S. 266 in force at 7.8.2017 in so far as not already in force immediately after 1999 c. 8, s. 38 comes into force by S.I. 2017/810, art. 2(d)

Changes to legislation:

National Health Service Act 2006, Section 266 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
provisions):
      s. 3B(1)(aa) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2(b)
      s. 3B(1)(za) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2(a)
     s. 13G(4) words omitted by virtue of 2012 c. 7, Sch. 14 para. 4A (as inserted) by
     2014 c. 23 s. 120(18)(a)
     s. 35(3A)(3B) inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 159(4)
     s. 35(3A) words substituted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 5 para. 12(4) (This amendment not
      applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 35(3A) by 2012 c. 7 s.159(4) not yet
      in force.)
     s. 40(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 40(4) by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 5
      s. 42(1A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 6
     s. 65F(2A)-(2F) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 15(4) (This amendment is itself
      amended before it comes into force by 2014 c. 23, ss. 85(15), 120(18)(b)(c), 127(1);
      S.I. 2014/1714, art. 3(2)(b)(c))
     s. 65H(10A) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 17(4)
     s. 65H(10A) omitted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 8 para. 7(7) (This amendment not applied
     to legislation.gov.uk. 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 revoked at 1.7.2022 by 2022 c. 31, s. 186(6),
      Sch. 7 para. 13 before the insertion of s. 65H(10A) could come into effect.)
     s. 82A-83A and cross-heading substituted for s. 83 and cross-heading by 2022 c. 31
      Sch. 3 para. 3
     s. 84(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 84(4) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 4(4)
      s. 92(5A) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 9(4)
     s. 94(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 94(3)(ca) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 11(3)
     s. 98A98B substituted for s. 98A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 14
     s. 98BC-99B and cross-heading substituted for s. 99 and cross-heading by 2022 c. 31
     s. 100(3A)(3B) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 16(4)
     s. 109(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 109(3)(ca) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 23(3)
      s. 112(1)(za) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 24(2)(b)
     s. 114A114B substituted for s. 114A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 26
     s. 114C and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 27
     s. 116A116B and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 30
     s. 117(4)(4A) substituted for s. 117(4) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 31(4)
     s. 125A125B substituted for s. 125A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 39
     s. 223C(1)(c)(d) inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 28
```

Sch. 15 para. 4(1)(b) and word omitted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 39(3)

s. 223LA inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 30(3)